

No. 16-1094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN

Counsel of Record

NICOLE ERB

CLAIRE A. DELELLE

NICOLLE KOWNACKI

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

ccurran@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Sudan's Pending Motion To Vacate Only Underscores The Urgent Need For This Court's Review	2
II. The Circuit Conflict Is Bona Fide And Impacts Issues Of National And International Importance.....	4
III. The Second Circuit Decision Is Erroneous.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia,</i> 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 11, 12
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)	3
<i>Magness v. Russian Fed'n,</i> 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 646 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan,</i> No. 2:04-cv-428, 2005 WL 2086202 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2005)	10, 13
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana,</i> 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	9
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,</i> No. 1:09-cv-793, 2010 WL 2613323 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2010)	10, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1605A	13
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1608(c)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1608(d)	10

TREATIES

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 94	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2017), ECF No. 101	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 16-2267 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2017), ECF No. 25-1	5, 7, 11
---	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Motion to Hold the Court's Decision in Abeyance, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (2d Cir. July 2, 2015), ECF No. 76	3
Restatement (Second) on Judgments § 27 (Am. Law Inst. 1982).....	2
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 114 (Am. Law Inst. 1986).....	7
